
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 

Tuesday, 28 March 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices at 4.00 p.m. 
 
Maintained School Members:  
Janet Urban - Primary Headteacher (Chair) 
Jackie Smith - Special School Headteacher (Vice-Chair) 
Rhian Cockwell - Primary Headteacher 
Alison Lowe - Primary Headteacher 
Ray Williams - Governor - Primary 
Mark Edwards – Governor - Secondary 
Charles Law - Governor - Special 
Ben Slater - Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher 

 
Academy Representatives 

Wendy Conaghan  - Mainstream Academy (Secondary) 
Andrew Henstridge - Mainstream Academy (Primary) 
James Povoas - Mainstream Academy (Secondary) 
Jane Wheatley - Mainstream Academy (Primary) 
Clive Zimmerman - Mainstream Academy (Secondary) 
VACANCY - Mainstream Academy (Primary) 
VACANCY - Mainstream Academy  
VACANCY  - Special Academy 
 
Non-School Representatives 

Ruth Lee (Clifton Catholic) / VACANCY (Bristol Church of England)  
Jo Morris - Early Years Private, Voluntary and Independent Provider 
Graham Taylor / Andrew Miller  - 16 to 19 Partnership 
Ram Thiagarajah - Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) 
Peter Smith – Trade Union 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen-Gallo 
Telephone: 01793 463611   Email: rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
     AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2017. 

 
 
 



3.   Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance. 
 
Members have previously agreed that public questions were to be submitted in 
writing at least 24 hours prior to a meeting to enable officers to provide a detailed 
response. 
 

   4. 2016-17 Dedicated S
[...]
 the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
Maintained  
School Members: 

Janet Urban, Chair - Primary Headteacher 
Jackie Smith, Vice-Chair - Special Headteacher 
Rhian Cockwell, Primary Headteacher 
Charles Law, Special Governor 
Alison Lowe, Primary Headteacher 
Jackie Smith, Special Schools Headteacher 
Ray Williams, Primary Governor 
 

Academy 
Representatives: 

Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher 
Andrew Henstridge, Academy Headteacher 
James Povoas, Academy Headteacher 
Lauren Costello, Academy Headteacher 
Clive Zimmerman, Academy Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Jo Morris, Early Years 
Peter Smith, Trade Unions 
 

Officers: Ian Burbidge (Head of Finance, Technical) 
Anne Mackay (Finance Manager, Education) 
Peter Nathan (Head of Education Services) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Ram Thiagarajah (Black and Minority 
Ethnic Representative), Mr Mark Edwards (Secondary Governor), Ben Slater 
(EOTAS), Jane Wheatley (Mainstream Academy, Primary) and Ruth Lee (Diocese of 
Clifton). 
 
Also Present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Karen Reeve (Director of Children’s Services) and Andrew Ferguson (Head of 
Litigation and Personal).  
 
21.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2016 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of the following 
amended: 
 
          Minute 20 (Any Other Business),  
 
          “Mr Gareth Cheal, Strategic Planning Manager, explained that in 2014, the 
Great Western Academy was granted permission to open a Free School in North 
Swindon and he referred to the work being undertaken in the area.    
 
          He advised that the Department for Education (DfE) was reviewing future 
forecast of school places and decided that a minimum of 120 pupils would be 
required as the schools’ first intake to make it viable. Discussions with the DfE had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



been undertaken as they had requested Swindon underwrite the first cohort of 120 
pupils.   
          Resolved: That members of the Committee submit comments to the Strategic 
Planning Manager regarding this arrangement by 4th November 2016.  
 
22.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked.  
 
23.   Schools Forum Membership Update 

 
 The Head of Education Services presented a report requesting the Forum to 
confirm the appointment of members to the Schools Forum following the 
resignations of Sue Banks, Secondary Headteacher and Kate Adams, Early Years 
representative.   
 Resolved - That the Schools Forum confirms the appointment of Mark 
Edwards as Maintained Secondary Representative and Jo Morris as the Early Years 
Representative.   
 
24.   2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position 

 
The Finance Manager, Education, presented a report setting out the latest 

position of the 2016/17 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget.    
  
          Mrs Mackay advised that, based on information at the end of November 2016, 
the latest projection of £0.353m below budget was forecast against the retained 
DSG Budget for the current financial year.  She confirmed that the DSG figures 
were submitted monthly to the Corporate Management Team and drew attention to 
the projected increase of the unallocated DSG to £0.562m.  The Head of Education 
Services, advised that the projection may change and the DSG Balance be 
reduced.  This was due to current pressures adversely affecting some local schools.   
 
          Mrs Mackay specifically highlighted the pressures of new out of borough 
placements but confirmed that these had been offset by 3 placements ending.  She 
advised that due to the impact of the new academic year intake, the Post 16 High 
Needs Provision had been revisited and savings had been identified and forecast.   
 
          In response to a question regarding High Risk Areas, Mrs Mackay confirmed 
that these encompassed demand led budgets that included short term placements 
within the Tuition Service.  
          Resolved - (1) That it be noted that: 

a)  the latest projection on the 2016/17 retained budget was £0.353m 
below budget. 

b) following the projected out-turn position, the unallocated DSG balance 
will increase to £0.562m. 

          (2)  That the Finance Manager, Education, be requested to circulate an 
update on short term placements.             
 
25.   2017-18 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement and Budget 

 
 The Head of Finance, Schools, presented a report updating the Forum on the 
2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement, including (a) estimates of the 

Page 4



level of expenditure to be allocated to Early Years, Schools, Academies High Needs 
settings and centrally retained budgets, (b) the submission of the Authority Proforma 
Toolkit to the Education Funding Agency, enabling main stream budgets to be 
calculated, (c) expenditure proposals for all High Needs block funded items 
including High Needs students in Mainstream schools, Special schools, Special 
Resourced Provisions, Alternative Provision, Post-16 and Further Education, 
Independent and Non-Maintained Special Schools and Other Local Authority 
Commissioned High Needs, and (d) submission of the Section 251 Budget 
Statement to the Education Funding Agency by end of March 2017. 
  
         Mr Burbidge guided members through the key points in the report, 
commenting on the most significant implications.  He explained that a review of the 
baseline for the early years, high needs and centrally retained expenditure had been 
undertaken, resulting in the Education Funding Agency incorporating this into the 
DSG settlement for 2017/18. He drew attention to the increase in funding for 
disadvantaged 2 year olds which equated to £3,032.40 per child per year.  
  
          Following the introduction of the report, Mr Burbidge, with the Head of 
Education Services, responded to members’ comments and questions in respect of 
the following matters: 

 The basic uplift to be received by all mainstream schools from the 1st April 
2017.  

 Differences between the various Early Rates Funding Rates due to the 
increase in staffing requirement for 2 year old children.      

 There were no proposals to top slice 2 Year Old funding, and clarity was 
being sought from the Department for Education on future allocations.   

 The basic rate payable to all settings will be £3.86 per hours.  A supplement 
providing an uplift of 14p per hour was allocated for all 3 and 4 year old 
settings and therefore places would be funded at £4.00 per hour, with two 
further levels of supplement available.   

 The criteria being used by the Local Authority to determine Early Years 
deprivation. 

 The impact on Swindon schools due to the EFA’s review of the IDACI 
(Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index) rates. 

 Actions on transitions funding to be undertaken after March 2017.   

 Financing LA compulsory statutory services and how this may impact 
Voluntary Aided schools.    

 Lack of parity, for central expenditure, between the various maintained 
school settings and if the Local Authority may offset any difference from the 
DSG.  

 Centrally agreed licences provided by the DfE for all schools and academies 
across England and these do not cover the Early Years Sector.  Schools and 
academies will potentially also have further licence fees to pay directly to 
providers.  

 The statutory differences between School Place Planning and School 
Admissions and the proposal to increase the Admissions budget by £35,800 
to recruit staff in the Schools Admissions Department due to increased 
workload.   

 The differences between the remits of School Pla
[...]
ation  
on the criteria for Early Years Deprivation supplement at the next meeting of the 
Forum in March 2017.   
          (r) That, before the next meeting of the Committee, the Head of Finance, 
Schools, be requested to circulate information showing the future need of growth 
funding based on future pupil demographics.   
          (s) That the Head of Finance, Schools, be requested to include information 
regarding the differences in remits for School Place Planning, School Admissions 
and Traded Services to the next meeting of the Schools Forum.  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position  

Schools Forum Date: 28th March 2017  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager Education 01793 465742, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Finance Manager Education 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To advise Schools Forum members of the latest projected 2016-17 Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) retained budget position.  

1.2 The Local Authority (LA) is required to report the position on the DSG budget to 
the Schools Forum throughout the year and at the financial year end.  This report 
provides Forum Members with the projected year end position against the 2016-
17 retained budgets based upon available information at the end of January 
2017.   

1.3 The retained DSG budget is monitored in accordance with standard Swindon 
Borough Council (SBC) budgetary control procedures and a report is submitted 
to the Education Leadership Team each month.  Updates are also periodically 
provided to Corporate Management Team, Cabinet and the Children and Young 
Peoples Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

1.4 Utilisation of the DSG contributes towards delivering the Council Vision Priority 
“Offer education opportunities that lead to the right skills and the right jobs in the 
right places”. 

2. Recommendations 

The Schools Forum is recommended to: 

2.1 Note that the latest projection on the 2016-17 retained budget is an out-turn 
position that will be £0.424m below budget. 

2.2 Note that following the projected out-turn position the unallocated DSG balance 
will increase to £0.633m. 

3. Detail 

Latest 2016-17 Retained Budget Position 

3.1 As reported to Schools Forum on 12th January 2016 the overall value of the 
2016-17 centrally retained DSG budget was £30.695m, this increased to 
£31.498m following the receipt of £0.803m of 30 Hours Implementation Funding. 

3.2 Attached at Appendix A is the report that was issued to the Education 
Leadership Team on 14th February 2017 based on information at the end of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position  

Schools Forum Date: 28th March 2017  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager Education 01793 465742, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

November.  This shows that the projected out-turn position is forecast to be 
£0.424m below the overall budget.  The main reasons for the projected variances 
and commentaries on all high risk areas are provided in Appendix A.   

3.3 The LA Finance team continue to work with Budget Managers to review the 
financial position to ensure robust forecasts are projected.  In setting the retained 
budget officers included an element of contingency funding across some of the 
high risk budget areas to meet for any unexpected placements commissioned 
before 31st March 2017.   

3.4 At this stage the LA is expecting that, although there continues to be a risk 
associated with the projection, it is expected that the year-end position of  
£0.424m (0.26%) below budget will occur, which will be added to existing 
unallocated DSG balances.   

3.5 The previous position reported to forum in January was £0.353m below budget, a 
movement of £0.071m when compared to the position in January.  The main 
changes are an increase in High Needs Top ups following banding adjustments 
in mainstream settings, an increase in the risks forecast for External Placement 
fees for three placements that potentially could be tri-partite funded (with Children 
Social Care and Health).  The DSG is also providing bespoke intervention for 
pupils at a special school, avoiding the cost of new placements.  These additional 
costs are offset by a reduction in the Post 16 High Need Provision. 

3.6 Following the projected forecast of £0.424m the value of the unallocated DSG 
balances will be £0.633m.  The financial position will continue to be monitored 
and the final 2016-17 outturn position (subject to external audit) will be 
represented to the July 2017 Schools Forum after closure of the LA’s accounts.  

Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note that the latest projection on the 2016-17 retained budget is  
£0.424m below budget 

 Note that following the projected out-turn position the unallocated 
DSG balance will increase to £0.633m 

 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 There are no proposals included within this report. 

Page 10



2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position  

Schools Forum Date: 28th March 2017  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager Education 01793 465742, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 Various financial implications are included in this report relating to management 
of the retained DSG budget   

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 There are no legal or human rights implications arising from this report. 

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 This report does not make any recommendations that affect these areas. 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.4 As there are no proposals in this report, a 
[...]
017 received a report on the 
2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement and Budget.  This report provides 
members with an update on various budget issues that have arisen since that 
meeting.  This report addresses:  

1. Tuition Service Review  

2. Alternative Learning Review 

3. High Needs strategic review  

4. Special School Support 

5. Early years deprivation criteria 2017/18  

6. Apprenticeship Levy 

7. High Needs Top-up for PI SRP units 

8. Post 16 update 

9. LA response to the National Fair Funding consultation 

10. Admissions  

11. School Place Planning 

1.2 These proposals contribute towards delivering the Council Vision Priority “Offer 
education opportunities that lead to the right skills and right jobs in the right 
places.” 

2. Recommendations 

The Schools Forum is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the outcomes and recommendations from the tuition service review are 
being implemented as detailed in para 3.2 - 3.4. 

2.2 Note the significance of the Alternative Provision Review, including the risk that 
an agreed voluntary contribution will be sought from all secondary schools in 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 

Schools Forum Date: 18th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 

Summer 2017, to meet pupil’s needs and reduce pressure on high needs budget 
from Alternative Provision as detailed in para 3.5 - 3.8. 

2.3 Note the scope of the High Needs Strategic review as set out in Appendix B as 
detailed in para 3.9 - 3.10. 

2.4 Note the LA intends to support a special school from the current High Needs 
contingency in para. 3.11 - 3.14 

2.5 Approve the use of £10k of 2017/18 DSG reserves to assist St Luke’s School 
with rebranding the school in para. 3.15 

2.6 Note the LA method of allocating the Early Years deprivation enhancement in 
para. 3.16 - 3.18. 

2.7 Note the potential impact of the apprenticeship levy on schools in Swindon as 
detailed in Para. 3.19 - 3.22. 

2.8 Note the changes to the High Needs Top-up for PI SRP students as detailed in 
para. 3.23 - 3.26. 

2.9 Note that work is ongoing to confirm the current location of 31 Post 16 learners 
that have Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) in para. 3.27 – 3.30.  

2.10 Note the information on the Admissions Service and the overview of the 
Admissions budget para. 3.31. 

2.11 Note the overview of the statutory and non-statutory role of the LA’s Admissions 
team para. 3.32 - 3.33. 

2.12 Note the information on the LA’s School Place planning function para 3.34. 

2.13 Note that the Department for Education’s consultations on Mainstream National 
Fair Funding and on High Needs funding deadline is 22nd March 2017 para. 3.35. 

3. Detail 

Settings 

3.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is ring fenced funding provided by the 
Department for Education (DfE) to meet the educational needs of early years, 
school age and all 0 to 25 year old high need pupils, any decisions on how the 
grant is utilised indirectly affects all settings. 

Tuition Service Review 
 
3.2 The consultation to move the Swindon Tuition Service to EOTAS is underway. It 

is anticipated that Swindon Tuition Service will be a part of EOTAS for 
September 2017. 

Page 26



2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 

Schools Forum Date: 18th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 

 
3.3 As a part of this review funding will be reallocated away from Tuition to explore 

commissioning Alternative Provision places from external suppliers including the 
Oakfield Project. 

3.4 This move is a part of an Alternative Provision Review (see Appendix A) 

Alternative Provision Review 

3.5 There is a need to review Alternative Provision. Currently Alternative Provision is 
struggling to meet demands for its service. There is a need to develop inclusive 
SEMH practice in mainstream schools and expertise and reduce the demand for 
Alternative Provision. 

3.6 AP is being reviewed. Schools are being consulted with a decision to be put 
forward later this year. 

3.7 In summer 2017, Secondary Schools will be asked to agree to make an agreed 
voluntary contribution for September 2017 for PEX and potentially managed 
moves.  If this agreement is not secured then SF will be asked for significant 
additional funds from the high needs budget in 2018-19  to ensure 

 There are sufficient Alternative Provision  places to meet an increasing 
demand 

 That all Alternative Provision is funded for 25 hours provision 

3.8 More information can be obtained from Marie Horton 07341 077537 

mhorton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 

High Needs Strategic review 

3.9 Government have allocated an additional grant to each local authority so that 
they can work with local schools, other providers, parents and young people, and 

Members of Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note the outcomes and recommendations from the Tuition Service 
review are being implemented. 

 Note the significance of the Alternative Provision Review, including 
the risk that an agreed voluntary contribution will be sought from all 
secondary schools in Summer 2017, to meet pupils’ needs and 
reduce the requirement for additional pressures on the high needs 
budget from Alternative Provision. 

 

Page 27

mailto:mhorton@swindon.gov.uk


2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 

Schools Forum Date: 18th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 

with neighbouring authorities to review the way high needs funding is used and to 
consider how best to use mainstream and specialist provision across the area. 

3.10 The overarching purpose of the review is to gather information from schools, 
other providers, parents and young people and neighbouring authoritie
[...]

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 

 

Early Years deprivation criteria 2017/18 

3.16 In 2017/18 the LA has retained 1% of the Early Education funding for 3 & 4 Year 
Olds to pay an enhancement to settings based on the level of deprivation in the 
setting, this retained fund equates to £100k. 

3.17 Previously the deprivation enhancement was paid on a based on the IDACI index 
score and the funding available was apportioned according to the ranking on the 
index. 

3.18 The method of allocation for the £100k Early Years deprivation enhancement for 
2017/18 is to allocate it as an hourly enhancement for pupils in receipt of Early 
Years Pupil Premium (EYPP).  The level of enhancement paid per hour will be 
calculated at year end and will be adjusted according to the number of children 
accessing EYPP. 

 

Apprenticeship Levy 

3.19 The LA has sought clarification from the Government about what elements of pay 
are subject to the levy, the advice received has indicated that any pay elements 
that are subject to class 1 NIC are also subject to the apprenticeship levy.  
Further it has been clarified that each employer will only have one digital account, 
which will be used for both levy payments and to fund approved training.   

3.20 The following website contains more information about the scheme and how it 
will operate:-  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apprenticeship-levy-how-it-will-
work/apprenticeship-levy-how-it-will-work 

Members of Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note that the LA intends to use £42k of the current DSG High Needs 
contingency to support St Luke’s Special school.  

 Approve the use of £10k of the 2017/18 DSG reserves to assist St. 
Luke’s Special School with rebranding the school. 

 

Members of Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note that the LA intends to allocate the Early Years deprivation 
enhancement at the end of
[...]
et 

Schools Forum Date: 18th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 

school places. School place planning work across the planning departments of 
the Council on applications for schools and strategic housing developments to 
ensure the statutory function is met. 

 

 

 LA response to the National Fair Funding consultation 

 
3.35 On 22nd December 2016 the Department for Education launched the 2nd stage of 

the National Fair Funding Consultation covering both Mainstream and High 
Needs, responses were required by the 22nd March 2017. 

 

 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Members of the Forum may provide alternatives in the course of the meeting. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 Various financial implications are included in this report relating to management 
of the retained DSG budget. 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Legal and Human rights implications have been taken into account in preparing 
this report.  It is considered that the recommendations are compatible with 
Convention Rights. 

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 No additional implications were raised in the preparation of this report. 

Members of Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note that the Department for Education’s consultations on 
Mainstream National Fair Funding and on High Needs funding 

deadline is 22nd March 2017  

Members of Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note the information on the LA’s School Place planning function  
 

Page 34



2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 

Schools Forum Date: 18th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.4 The proposals within this report are 

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Jackie Smith, Vice-Chair - Special Headteacher 

Rhian Cockwell, Primary Headteacher 
Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher 
Andrew Henstridge, Academy Headteacher 
Charles Law, Special Governor 
James Povoas, Academy Headteacher 
Ben Slater, Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher 
Jackie Smith, Special Schools Headteacher 
Jane Wheatley, Academy Primary Headteacher 
Ray Williams, Primary Governor 
Clive Zimmerman, Academy Headteacher 

Non-School Members: Peter Smith, Trade Unions 
 

Officers: Ian Burbidge (Head of Finance, Schools) 
Anne Mackay (Finance Manager, Education) 
Peter Nathan (Head of Education) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services, Andrew Ferguson (Head of Litigation and Personal), 
Mr Ram Thiagarajah (Black and Minority Ethnic Representative), Mr Mark Edwards 
(Secondary Governor), Janet Urban (Maintained Primary Headteacher), Alison Lowe 
(Maintained Primary Headteacher), Jane Wheatley, (Academy Primary Headteacher) 
and Ruth Lee (Diocese of Clifton).  
 
 
26.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
27.   Public Question Time 

 
          No public questions were asked. 
 
28.   2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position 

 
The Finance Manager, Education, presented a report setting out the latest 

position of the 2016/17 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget.   She advised that, 
based on information at the end of January 2017, an underspend of £0.424m was 
projected against the retained DSG Budget for the current financial year and an 
underspend of £0.633m against the unallocated DSG Budget.  She drew attention 
to the main changes from the last report that included banding adjustments in High 
Needs Top ups and an increase in the risk forecast for external placements fees for 



three placements.  In response to a query regarding external placements, she 
confirmed that discussions were being conducted with Children Social Care and 
Health regarding tri-partite funding for these. 

 
 
The Finance Manager, Education, advised that the DSG figures were 

submitted monthly to the Education Leadership Team and periodically to Corporate 
Management Team, Cabinet and the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 Resolved - That it be noted that: 
          (a) the latest projection on the 2016/17 retained budget was £0.424 below 
budget. 
          (b) following the projected out-turn position, the unallocated DSG balance will 
increase to £0.633m. 
 
29.   2017_18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 

 
 The Head of Finance, Schools, submitted a report updating the Forum on the 
2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement, including (a) Tuition Service 
Review, (b) Alternative Learning Review, (c) High Needs strategic review, (d) 
Special School Support, (e) Early years deprivation criteria 2017/18, (f) 
Apprenticeship Levy, (g) High Needs Top-up for PI SRP units, (h) Post 16 update, 
(i) the Local Authority’s response to the National Fair Funding consultation, (j) 
Admissions, and (k) School Place Planning.  
 
         The Head of Finance, Schools, guided members through the key points in the 
report, commenting on the most significant implications.  He explained that the 
overall value of the 2016-17 centrally retained budget was £30.695m and that this 
had increased to £31.498m following receipt of £0.803m of 30 Hours 
Implementation Funding. He advised that a review of the baseline for the early 
years, high needs and centrally retained expenditure had been undertaken, 
resulting in the Education Funding Agency incorporating this into the DSG 
settlement for 2016/17. He drew attention to the increase in funding for 
disadvantaged 2 year olds which equated to £3,032.40 per child per year.  
  
         Following the introduction of the report, The Head of Finance, Schools, with 
the Head of Education, responded to members’ comments and questions in respect 
of the following matters: 

 The determination of the voluntary contribution expected from secondary 
schools, following the Alternative Learning Provision Review, and what the 
financial impact of this undertaking would be.  

 The role of the part-time consultant undertaking the high needs strategic 
review. 

 The list of stakeholders taking part in the high needs strategic review. 

 Start date of the Apprentice Scheme and the number of apprentices being 
recruited. 

 The Local Authority’s responsibility to delegate the High Needs Budget and 
the determination of the Schools Blocks budget  by Schools Forum members.  

 The Local Authority’s response to the National Funding consultation.   
 Resolved - That it be noted that: 
          (a) the outcomes and recommendations from the Tuition Service review are 
being implemented. 



          (b) there was a significant  impact due to the Alternative Provision Review.  
This included the risk that an agreed voluntary contribution will be sought from all 
secondary schools in Summer 2017, to meet pupils’ needs and reduce the 
requirement for additional pressures on the high needs budget for Alternative 
Provision. 
          (c) further to (b) above, following members’ discussions with their respective 
Associations, another Schools Forum meeting be set up in May 2017 to discuss the 
matter further. 
          (d) the scope of the High Needs Strategic review was as set out in Appendix 
B of the report.  
          (e) further to (d) above, an update be submitted to the schools Forum meeting 
in October 2017. 
          (f) the Local Authority (LA) intends to use £42k of the current Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs contingency funding to support St Luke’s Special 
School. 
          (g) the Schools Forum members rejected the use of £10k of the 2017/18 DSG 
reserves to assist St. Luke’s Special School with rebranding the school. 
          (h) Further to (g) above, the Head of Finance, School be requested to 
incorporate information regarding the purpose for this funding at the next meeting of 
the Schools Forums’ in July 2017. 
          (i) the LA intends to allocate the Early Years deprivation enhancement at the 
end of the year as an hourly enhancement for pupils in receipt of Early Years Pupil 
Premium (EYPP). 
          (j) there would be potential impact on schools in Swindon due to the 
apprenticeship levy. 
          (k) the introduction of a Physical Impairment top-up fee to Commonweal 
Secondary School Special Resource Provision was £2,777.78 per annum. 
          (l) the Head of Education and Head of Finance, Schools, be requested to  
liaise with Human Resources Department regarding uniformity of pay bands within 
Special Resource Provision settings and report back to School Forum members.  
          (m) work was being undertaken to confirm the current location of 31 post 16 
learners that have Education, Health and Care Plans.   
          (n) information on the Admissions Service and the overview of the Admission 
budget was considered by School Forum members.  
          (o) the Admissions Department undertook statutory and non-statutory work.   
          (p) information on the LA’s School Place Planning function was submitted to 
the Schools Forum members.  
          (q) members of the Schools Forum responded to the Department for 
Education’s consultation on Mainstream National Fair Funding and on High Needs 
funding. 
 
30.   Any Other Business 

 
 The Head of Education reminded School Forum members that currently there 
were three vacancies from the Academy Representatives block.  He requested that 
members include School Forum membership as an agenda item at the next 
Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers and Swindon Association of 
Secondary Headteachers meetings.   
 Resolved: That Membership of the School Forum be an agenda item at the 
next Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers and Swindon Association of 
Secondary Headteachers meetings.   


